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FD-36 (Rev. §-28-64) ' ‘ Y .
“ . s b H . »

PLe
FBI

Date: 6/14/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code) -— 4"
[ .
|

. Via —____TELETYPE URGENT f _ e c‘w
(Priority) Iaw "s‘t#‘ v

e e e e e e o e i e e e e e e e S Sy v X, S
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) " ::Zt'ﬁi
" FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP. 2) B

NURKIN

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU JUNE THIRTEEN, LAST.

WILLIAM MAHER, ALTON, SUBJECT'S UNCLE, REITERATED HE
BAS NOT HAD ANY DIRECT WORD FROM SUBJECT FOR TEN YEARS; THAT
HE DOES NOT FXEL SUBJECT CAME TO ALTON SUBSEQUENT TO ESCAPE
FROM NSP BECAUSE HE STATES NE WOULD HAVE KNOWN BUBJECT'S
PRESENCE IN ALTON.

DEPUTY DENOB NICHOLAS, MADISON COUNTY 50, EDWARDSVILLE,
ADVISED TBAT SOURCES, TRICITY AREA, OF GRANITE CITY, MADIBON
AND VENICE, ILLINOIS UNABLE TO PROVIDE uiomnou RE CONTACTS
OF SUBJECT IN THAT ARKA; THAT THERE IS NO INDICATION EE MADE
ANY BUCH CONTACTS BETWERN APRIL AND JULY NINETEEN axmsnm

PHOTOS OF RAY AND ASSOCIATES SHOWN TO VICTIM BANKB IN
VICINITY ALTON WITHOUT EFFECTING ANY IDENTIFICATION.

A g Tty L gr14-¢3
1 - Nemphis (44-1987) (ﬂ; . ’smcnmwmnexm..dmw‘

1 - 8t. Louis (44-775) (AN ~
RCH:mpb ‘ SERIALIZED.. i FILED st

(4) JUN 171968

W{/yn, / - Fal—cﬂlmac;ﬁ

1)- 537"

Approved:

Special Agent in C’hm‘gré 77
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F‘D-'Bs (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI . |
Date: 6/14/68

(Tyb g in .Prtdinlz‘:d ar code)

T {Prionity)

r-—-__;.a.—ga_—“;—.,.—_——_—_‘

§1 44-561

SURROUNDING OFFICES BEING INSTRUCTED TO DISFLAY PHOTOB
OF RAY AND ASSQCIATES TOGETHER WITH INITIATING INQUIRY RE
LAUNDRY NARKS AT LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS

AM COPIRS SENT CRICAGO, MEMPHIS, ST. LOUIS, FOR INFO. P. |

Approved; .
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-26 (Rev, $-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/17/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Viu _ TELETYPE URGENT

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

(PP.

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 1)

KMOPRKIN

RE SITEL TO BUREAU JUNE FOURTEEN, LAST. :
S-#5
BANKS XN GREATER ALTOMN AREA CONVASSED AND INFORMATION
SOLICI'CED CONCERNING NEW ACCOUNTS OPENED SUBSEQUENT TO JULY

THIRTREN, LAST, WITH A VIEW TO DETERMINE IF RAY POSSIBLY

DEPOSITED MONEYS OR FUNDS IN ANY ALTON AREA BANK SUBSEQUENY

TG ROBRBERY THE DBANK OF ALTON. PHOTOS OF RAY AND ASSCCIATES

DISPLAYED TO THOSE BANKS COWTACTED TODAY WITH NEGATIVE EFESULTS.

INSTRUCTICNS SENT NEIGHBORING OFFICES WITH REGARD

TO SURVEY OF LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS.

AM COP1IES SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. P.

-~ Chicago (44-1114) (AM)
[ - Nemphis (44-1987) (AM)
1 - St. Louis (44-775){AM)
RCH inpb
(4)

)
4/-$37)

Cy- Springfield (44-561)

Approved; __

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-38 (Rev. 5-22-64) , -

FBI
Date: 6/17/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in pZﬁinrzé;t‘ or code)

AIR MAIL

(Priority)

. SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN :
S-#q
Re Bureau telephone call to Springfield 6/14[68:3.#5
On instruction of the Bureau, receiving offices are
instructed to canvass laundry and dry cleaning establishments
and display photos of JAMES EARL RAY and associates to
determine if they are known in contacted establishments and
establish laundry and dry cleaning marks ssigned to<them.

Divieions.

Chicago (44-1114)
'St. Louis (44-775) )
Indianapolis ‘ :
Memphis (44-1987)
-Springfield (44-561)
. RCH :mpb. 4
(10) | -:;\3

FBI~ CHICAGO

1‘?@

v(\‘(‘/"’, R | N T8 1068

Approved;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD=36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

FBI -.L.ce
e & --+-ASST cC

' Date: 6/18/68 | --’[-STENO SOP
B . S PLAINTEXT | R i
‘ Transwit the foHowing lp (Type in plaintext or code) . T'_-“l'g'ﬁ§
| Via TELETYPE URGENT L G4
| " (Priority) _ T em _i'_ C-#5

oo C-g7 1

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) | ..-._g-#l
" mm .#2

FROM: B8AC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) | ::::g:;#ii

MURKIN *‘ - .S-#5

' RE SPRINGFIELD TEL JUNE SKVENTKEN LAST AND LOUISVILLE
AIRTEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWELVE LAST.

PHOTOGRAPHS 61' RAY DISPLAYED TO CURRENT AND FORMER
OWNERS MEN'S STYLE SHOP, MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY, WITH NEGATIVE
RESULTS. |

CANVASS OF BANKS ALTON AND VICINITY CONTINUING IN EFFORT
TO LOCATE ANY ACCOUNTS POSSIBLY UTILIZED BY RAY. RESULTS
OF THESE CONTACTS AND PISPLAY OF PHOTOGRAPHS AT AREA BANKS
UNPRODUCTIVE TO DATE. | E

COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND BT. LOUIS,

Gy-5315 | .
l - Springfield (44-581) C/(%* ///?A 6/)4’

(D~ Chicago (44~1114) . TSEARCHED........£..INDEXED..... fn
1 ~ Memphis (44-1987) SERIALIZED,  /..... 4@{*
1 =~ Bt. Louis (44-775) | JUN19168 |~

%g/ud B , FBI — CHICAGO é 5

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-3¢ (Rev, §-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/11/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI
(ATTN: FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION)

FROM: SAC, NEWARK (44-854) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00: Memphis)

Re Newark teletype to Chicago dated 6/7/68, and Newark
teletype to the Bureau, Memphis and Chicago dated 6/9/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau is a form newsletter bearing
the heading, '"The Royal Bank of Canada Monthly Letter."

. For the information of the Bureau, JERRY RAY, subicct's |
brother, was encouraged by Newa '
travel from Chicago, I1l1l., to
her. This was their first meeting and Y RAY performed his
travel by plane. ‘

mar ccorce v ror (.
a room, ne landlady Ior thnis
room 1is who resides at the same loccation.

| On 6/7/68, “ said to SAs JOHN E, OTTO and
OLIN E, JESSUP upon his arrival on 6/5/68, JERRY RAY had with
him the 5/3/68, issue of "Life" magazine, which contains a cover
story re 1nstant natter. He also had a second issue of "Life"
which had New York City Mayor JOHN LINDSAY on the cover. That
issue contained 2dditional information concerning MURKIN.

4 - Bureau (?z;c. %) (RM) ' ‘ 4
« Memphis nfo : g
Chicago (Info) o q_q" 1 L_& J
°- lgiwiﬂfa'z-sszg) . 231“‘“5’ ——-"‘g‘m

(1 -~ 137-6825) . Auzsb_.).-ﬂ o
JEO/eag JUML 2 ~8

[aZia
(11)

Approved: _ :
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NK 44-854

As he unpacked the magazines, JERRY RAY said to PCI
F "Just between you and me, I saw my brother right after
e escaped. We had a meeting place where he would meet on my
days off." RAY did not say if these alleged meetings occurred
after his escape from prison or after the murder of KING.

JERRY RAY also said he had visited his brother who
owns a tavern in St. lLouis, Missouri, after the assassination
and before his first interview by the FBI. He stated that
before the FBI contacted him, he saw the photograph of an
individual identified as ERIC STARVO GALT with his eyes closed.
He recognized this -man as being identical with his brother JAM?#VMA[
EARL RAY.

JERRY RAY said if he told the FBI everything he knows, 0
"with all of their resources' they would be able to "track him
down." He stated, "I do not know where he is right now., I do
not think I*'11 ever see him alive again.'" He explained his
brother would probably not permit himself to be captured alive,
JERRY RAY added that he did not want the subject apprehended
because of the a&dditional bad publicity it would result in for
the RAY family. RAY further said he does not refer to the
subject since the assassination by his real name but calls him
STARVO or GALT. He did not explain why he does this.

RAY also said, "I tell the FBI only enough to kewzp
them off my back."

On 6/5/68, RAY speculated to PCI F that the
subject would probably flee the country to Mexico or Canada.
He .also said the subject was too hot for him to be in touch
with now.

On 6/6/68, PCI H asked JERRY RAY if his brother
shot KING. He replied, "This 18 his business, I didn't ask
him, If I was in his position and had 18 years to serve and
soneone offered me a lot of money to kill someone.I didn't like
anyhow and get me out of the country, I'd do it."

Later the same day JERRY RAY commended to PCI %
even if the subject confesses to committing the murder o NG,

he, JERRY RAY, would not agre i him, He did not further
explain this statement, PCI advised,

| RAY said he now carries a gun from his room to his
car, He keeps the gun in the trunk of his car. When he walks

2
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NK 44-854

to his room from his cdr, he removes the gun from the car's
trunk and takes it with him., He sald he carries the weapon
fqr personal protection. _ '

* RAY said the subject is a supporter of Presidential

Candidate GEORGE WALLACE. He said the subject once drove a man

to Alabana from possibly the California area so he could vote

for WALLACE. He then identified this man by his photogiaph
ppears in the 5/3/68, issue of "Life!' It is noted PCI

# said the magazine states thi 's name is CHARLES

TEIN, JERRY RAY, according to PCI W
the trip to Alabama occurred.

did "not say when

- JERRY RAY said he was considering moving his residence
again to a place where the press and possibly the FBI would be
unawvare of, He also said he was thinking of beginning to use
the alias of JERRY RYAN. He then displayed a2 new Illinois
driver's license in the name of JERRY RYAN. He said he reccntly
obtained that license for his own use. He did not further
explain why he might change his address and begin to use an
alias, He did not say he intended to leave his present job.

. on 6/7/68, PCI “F said on 6/6/68, she
asked JERRY RAY if he thoug is brother shot KING., RAY
replied by pointing out if he were in his brother'*s position
of having an 18 year sentence to serve once he was apprehended
and someone offered him money to kill someone he did not like
and thereafter be able to leave the country, he would do it,
RAY further volunteered at this point the subject nmight have
fled to Canada or Mexico. He did not say anything further
about where he thought the subject was. . ‘

: Then PCI E asked JERRY RAY where the subject
got the money to buy instant white Mustang with, JERRY RAY
replied, "They gave him part of the money. He put the money
in a safety deposit box, but: when he left, he drew it all out.
It broke his heart to have to leave the white Mustang."

On 6/9/68, PCI also said on 6/6/68, she recalled RAY
commented the subject was paid either $100,000 or $500,000.
JERRY RAY said this while PCI # and he were discussing
if the subject killed KING. Accoxrding to PCI JERRY
RAY did not further explain his comment regarding e 00,000
or $500,000 sum., Neither PCI was able to extract a direct
statement from-JERRY RAY that the subject killed KING.

| On 6/9/68, PCI m said she received a telephone
call from JERRY RAY, He sa e was calling to alert her, in

3
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NK 44-854

the event she did not know, the subject had been arrested.

He also said he did not think the RAY family would have any
difficulty obtaining a lawyer to represent the subject because
he was certain several good ones would want the job because
of the publicity they would receive, .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NK 44~854
JEO: 1gd

. 5

JERRY RAY also told PCI _ he intends to visit
the subject with his brother who owns a tavern in St.
Louis when the subject is returned to the United States.

PCI q received the impression from JERRY
RAY that he did not know the subjoct was traveling as he
was just bhefore his arrest. _— :
JERRY RAY also said he intends to travel to
St. Louis, Missouri to confer with his brother who owns
a tavern there within the next week. He said he will
do this so he and his brother can agree on how they should
handle inquiries from the Press. He said he might
consult with an attorney himself so he would not mistakenly
say anything in public which nmight be detrimental to the
subject's case. , A

On 6/10/68 PCI m advised she received
on 6/3/68 ap airmail specia very énvélope from JERRY

RAY postmarked in Wheeling, I1l., on 6/1/6
contained a money order from JERRY RAY to in
the amount of $40.00. The money order was abou ong

by 34" wide. The paper the money order was on was yellow

in color and had a white edge. Across the bottom of the
face of the money order was "PERSONAL MONEY ORDER" written
in black letters. PCI said she could not recall noticing

what kind of a money order it was. ,

order at the

loc
accon an e P
the numbexr o account at that bank on the-

money oxder when it was cashed

: . This money order represents one of several instances
where RRY RAY has mailed money orders. or cash to PCI
ﬁfor her personal use. 1t is noted for the Bur '
nformation JERRY RAY is apparently quite fond of PCI “
and this is probably the reason he sends her money.

The money order was enclosed in a four page form- -
‘"type newsletter bearing the heading of "THE ROYAL BANK OF
CANADA MONTHLY NEWSLETTER". Beneath this heading appears
the information this newsletter represents Vol. 49, No. 5,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



" NK 44-854
JEO: 1lgd

and the organization's head office is in Montreal. The
newsletter is for May, 1968, and contains an article entitled
*"TECHNOLOGY AS A NAY OF LIFE" The article deals generally
with the various aspects of technology's affect on contemporary
living. i .

‘ Across the front of the newsletter is written in
ink, "Look inside, I a e post office and didn't
have any paper." PCI said this is the only message
from JERRY RAY which appeared in this piece of correspondence.

PCI m sald she recalled receiving the
communication con ning the described newsletter after

learning the subject had been in Canada prior to his
apprehension. She said that JERRY RAY indicated to her

during his visit he obtained and sent the money order from the
Wheeling, Ill. area.

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU:

The FBI Identification Division is requested to
process the enclosed newsletter for latent impressions and
compare any of value which are developed with the subject'
fingerprints.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
FBI

Date: - 6/12/68

Transmit the following in

AIR TEL

{Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, CHICAGO

SAC, NEWARK (44-854)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS

Re: Newark teletype to the Bureau, Chicago
and Memphis, 6/10/68

On 6/11/68, PCI m told
SA JOHN -E, OTTO she received a money order for 5,00

from JERRY RAY, subject's brother, The money order was
sent in an envelope from Wheeling, Illinois, JERRY RAY
told PCI in a previous conversation the money was to be
used by her towards the purchase of a car,

PCI said the money orders appears to her to be
identical with the kind of money order she received from
JERRY RAY on 6/3/68, which was wrapped in the news letter
from The Royal Bank of Canada,

PCI said the money order she received on 6/11/68,
is drawn against the Wheeling Trust and Savings Bank,
Wheeling, Illinois, and is dated 6/8/68, ©$he noted the
letters in the wording of "PERSONAL MONEY ORDER" written
across the bottom of the face of the money order are light
yellow=green in color, She previously thought the color
of these letters was black, She said, however, she was
apparently wrong about this. :

The money order she received on 6/11/68, was
enclosed in a piece of newspaper. The newspaper contained
advertisements for businesses located in Wheeling, Illinois.
JERRY RAY did not write anything to PCI in this communicatlon.

2 hicage ‘ | | y{/J//S/ (fy

-lemphnis
4-Newark (44-854) s FUEXEDY
(1L - 137-6826) ~ - siurai D ¥ 4 —
JEO:ent Jur . .onng

(B) - ' W

Approved: . M
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NK 44854

. PCX _ advised prior to JERRY RAY'S visit
of 6/5~7/68, she received a total of about $115,00 from
him in cash and money orders. She said ent about
$190,.00 in connection with his trip to ﬂ That amount
includes his $86,10 round-~trip plane fare, she stated,

A PCl further advised she was given a present of a _
ladies 17 jewel ‘Swiss watch bearing the trade name of Whalthan,
The watch and band are silver in color and appear to have been
purchased new,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ED-36 (Rev, §-22-64)

»'e ' ‘ ' '

FBI

Date: 6-20-68 .‘
.ea .ASST CC

Transmit the following in , , STENO 3.,
. ~ (Type in plaintext or code) B
D ee- -E-ﬁ?
— —C=#7
(Priority) REE

-~

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) T CRT

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) §§2

‘.. - -'S' 3
MURKIN | , : . ,s.f;u

CR | | ----S-#5

ReSlairtel, 6-17-68.

Enclosed for Chicago and Indianapolis are two copies
each of Springfield airtel to Boston dated 5-31-68 setting
forth physical evidence recovered re the Bank of Altom,

Alton, Illinois, bank robbery, 7-13-67, to aid in canvass-
ing of laundry and dry cleaning establishments,

OC . g.s”

-

Q— Chicago (44—-1114)(Enc.-2)%
- Indianapolis (Enc.-2)

2 - Springfield (1: 44-561) ' y /.

- B oY 3600 é y}a % ///% AL
WR' blw ﬁ ‘ SEAROHED..-W»J"DE(ED" A
) SERIAZED e FLED.

2 11968

Approved: . - /\('MH Sent
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F- B I
. Date: 6/21/68
PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or ¢ode)

URGENT

(Priority]

Transmit the following in .

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)
RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWENTY LAST,
SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR DASH C TO DATE UNABLE TO VERIFY

RESIDENCE HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON AT FOURTH STREET ALTON

ABOUT TIME OF ER AT BANK OF ALTON. INFORMANT CONTINUING

INQUIRY INSTANT MATTER, | -
HAZEL DREW, MOTHER OF CAROLYN WYATT, STATES CAROLYN

NOT IN ALTON AT THIS TIME. DUE TO RETURN EARLY NEXT WEEK.
WILL BE INTERVIEWED AT EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY.
MAIL COPY 7O CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS,

1 - Springfield (44-561) SEARCHED..rrisr, INDEXED....... J..
D~ Chj_(;;go gﬁ-ig;; SERIALIZED.......... £ FILED. ...,/
1l - Memphis 2198 aM ‘ - JUN g 0
1 - St. Louls (44-775) (AN) | Fgﬁgﬂéciggg
o ‘ ——.

Approved: - Sent -

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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6/21/88

T DIRKCTOR, ¥BI (44-38861)
T ROM SAC, CHICAGD (44-11141)
UBJLCT: MURKIN

The information in enclosed letierhead memorandun
was furnished by AICHARD G. BROWN, Assistant Vice P'resident,
La salle National Bank, Chicago, Illinois, who requested
that both his and his bank's identity be fully protected
in this mattcer.

The bureau is being furnisied 7 copies of the
LEM and the Mewmphis Division is being lurnished one copy.

The bureau is requested to furnisi: copies of ihe
enclosed LHM to both the London and rYaris Legats with the
request of Paris that appropriate investigation be conducted
at tihe Banco Totta-Allianca, Rua-Douro 83-793, Lisbon,
Portugal, to determine whethor or not tiis information
could be oif value in captioned matter. It is to bhe noted

hat the bank ofificipgis, Chicago, advised that the above
bank has approximately 30 branches, Lowever, the cable
would have been sent {irom the main division.

3 - Buroau (AM) (Encs 9)

1 - Memphis (44-1987)(A4) (Enc 1)
1 - Chicago

RIL 2 CMS : nou

(5) | )
oY
S s

X e //’/
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Chicago, Illinois
June 21, 196%

JARL BARL RAY, AL REO¥N ALj
BAATIN LUTHEL KING, Jd, » VIOTIs
CEIVIL iU Ts = (CORLPYRACY

UNLABFUL FLIGHT TO AVGLL CONFIABMENT -
SAGBER Y

M June 21, 1968, a Chicago vank official made
available for review & “esters Uniou cable dated dHay 8,
1368, apd received in Thicago May 9, 1968, wihich was
&ignaend Tottajo, According to (e bauk oificials, tie
signature is tLe code wurd for the kanwo Toita-Alianca,
dug=inury o¥-73%, Lisbon, Portugal., The cable read as
follows=: 7 7ilease send ux by cable credit ianformation
o Arthur T. Gelt, Chicago.”

The heading ou the cable ig as {ollows:

i, V. BODUGTL LAY 201 LB 783

26 15 0 IRTL Co LioBQa ViA

Aocorciug to the Chicago bank official, no account
nag been located in tieir records {or av isdividual named
Arthur T, Calt and toe Lisbon Jeak was advised of this iact

by cable kay %, 1948,

7 - Bureau

1 - Memphis

1 - Chicago

RJD: CMS Ihis document contains peither recommeudations

(9) aor counclusions of the ¥FBI. 1t is the property
of the Fizi and is loganed to your ageuncy; it and
its contents are ot to be distribuied outside
YOuY S8EDCY.
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FBI
Date: 6/21/68

Transmit the following in PLA INTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

MURKIN
CHICAGO BANK OFFICIAL, WHO REQUESTED IDENTITY KEPT

CONFIDENTIAL, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT CABLE HAS BEEN RECEIVED

MAY NINE LAST FROM THE BANCO TOTTA - ALIANCA, RUA - DOURO,

SIXTY NINE - SEVENTY NINE, LISBON, PORTUGAL, WHICH READ
QUOTE PLEASE SEND US BY CABLE CREDIT INFORMATION ON ARTHUR
T. GALT, CHICAGO, UNQUOTE,

BANK HAS NO ACCOUNT FOR ABOVE PERSON AND LISBON BANK
WAS SO ADVISED BY CABLE MAY NINE LAST. BUREAU MAY DESIRE
TO ADVISE LEGATS PARIS AND LONDON. LHM FOLLOWS.

AMCC TO MEMPHIS.

A TATITED )
1 ¢ Memphi (44-1987)[‘0\ ) ey T "
RJD:CMS Sl :

-

(2) e . .
YW 5
U -
Approved: = Sen} M Per M,

Spgcigh Agent in Charge
N 7l Y3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-38 (Reg_ 5~22-64)

-»

‘e

Date: . 8/19/68
mmm'r ' ST[M’) SOP
Transmit the following in . o ,;W _ C #‘ , '
(T?pe n plam&ext or cod?z)

(P riori ty)

Via _

' ]
. Lr=m=s
B P e S — _.__c__

- - -

T04 nnm, FBI (44-38861) | gﬂ

FROM: S8AC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) | Ss :E#t%

MURKIN . H ..S-%4
" _S-#5

RBSIMWWMIIMHB’P,WAIRHL
mmuuammmm HGT,A!IDBT. LOUIS AIBTEL TO 81

JUNE THIRTEIN LAST,
BOSTON ADVISES CONTACT WITH SAVAGE ARNMS, INC., DISCLOSED
THERE 18 NO WAY TO TRACE WEAPON SIMILAR TO ONE BECOVERED |

AFTER BANK OF ALTON ROBBERY.
8T, LOUIS ADVISED JOHN EUGENE GAWRON HAS REPEATEDLY
DENIED ANY CONTACT WiTH JAMES EARL RAY SUBSEQUENT TO HIS
ESCAPE FROM NSP, BUT ST, LOUIS CONTEMPLATES RETNTERVIEW OF
GAWRON IN VIEW RAY'S APPREHENSION.
SI ONE BIX ONE YOUR DASH C ADVISED TODAY HE DEVELOPED
INFORMATION RICHARD COVINOTON, SUSPECT IN BANK OF ALTON
' ROBEERY, HARBORED UNKNOWN INDIVIDWAL AT HIS RESIDENCE ON
FOORTH BTREET, ALTON, FOR APPROXINATELY SEVEN DAYS JUNK,
SIXTYSEVEN; LATER ALLEGED TO FAVE ATTEMPTED 70 BURN CLOTHING .
Bpringﬁ.eld (44-5861) -
él- %ugo 44-1114 ' \( ,ﬂ £/¢,///¢y_4//4

(44-'1987 ﬁ’ L

2
1 = 8t Louls («-775) /mcm_.,,,-"

RCH/8B8) . m,;.,.“.muzn 4

i faTate)
ﬁl JUN 20 wuu .

-y ,/@C’/\Zo 7/ 5575 | FBl—CHIéAGO/ /,: B

Sent : : M . Per

Approved:

Speo.[ml Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-+38 (Rev. §-22-64)
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) T o
> -

.

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in I R —
' (Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

AND DISPOSE OF UNIDENTLFIXD WEAPON., INFORMANT INBTRUCTED

10 FOLLOW UP INFORMATION VIGORQUSLY AND REPORT RESULTS

PROMPTLY, | |
COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST, LOUIS,

Approved:

Special Aqerit in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27
UNITED STATES GO.(NMENT .

- Memorandum

T

DIRECTOR, FBI (65-6990) DATE: 6/19/68

SAC, CHICAGO (65-122) (C)

SUBJECT: RAYMOND JOSEPH HEALEY___—————;;:Z§:<\\\
INFORMATION CONCERNING «

Re Chicago airtel to Director, copies to Atlanta,
Birmingham, and Memphis with dual caption, "United Klans of
America, Inc. (UKA), Knights of the Ku Klux Klan; RM and
MURKIN", dated 5/11/68,

' Referenced communication indicated HEALEY had been
in contact with CALVIN S, CRAIG, Grand Kleagle of the UKA,
on January 22, 1968, in Atlanta, Georgia. HEALEY stated
CRAIG looked like JAMES EARL RAY. HEALEY also indicated
CRAIG invited him to join UKA,

Chicago files and references relating to HEALEY
(CG 65-122, 65-1735, 65-45-21, 100-11331 and 66-431) were
carefully reviewed. Bufile 65~6990 which relates to HEALEY
sets forth information indicating HEALEY furnished information
to the Bureau in early 1940's which proved not to be reliable,
HEALEY's main file (Bufile 65-6990, CG File 65-122) contains
information indicating he would most likely cause embarrassment
to the Bureau, if he was utilized as a source as well as be
unreliable.

In addition, on May 23, 1968, HEALEY telephonically
called FBI, Chicago, Illinois, and advised he did not want
to join the UKA, but would do so only upon instruction from
FBI. He indicated his close association with Governor LESTOR
MADDOX of Georgia and "right-wing' groups, and his belief that
their philosophy was correct would permit him to have their
confidence. Phraseology and statements made by HEALEY appeared
to be self-serving and were unexplainable unless tape-recorded
for possible future use by him or 'right wing" groups.

4 Bureau 3 = Chicago
(1 - 157-370) (UKA) - 157-400) (UKA)
(1 - 44-38861) (MURKIN) éi}- 44-1114) (MURKIN)
Atlanta (Info)
(1 - 157-193) HMH : kmg
Birmingham (13) 44-///41’. vl
(1 - 105-722) AN il
Memphis B T

Buy U.S. &quyl%mdkE@pﬂhd&ontheF@p@HShwﬁgrPkm

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CG 65-122

SA HUBERT M. HART, who received the call from
HEALEY, advised him that FBI would not instruct or direct
anyone to join or not to join any group. HEALEY was told
any information he desired to voluntarily furnish to the
FBI would be given appropriate attention.

In view of the above, no additional action
contemplated by Chicago Division.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FL-36 {Fev. 5-22-64) ‘ Cliee C
o ) et
' ...-ﬁSST,QCJx”

--~--STENOD
FBI )

Date: 6/24/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT

(Priority) : - S
L= oS-#2_ _ __
B

TO0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ----g:ﬁg

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP. 1)

MURKIN

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWENTYONE, LAST.

HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON ARRESTED DURING PAST WEEKEND IN
POSSESSION OF STOLEN CUB CADET TRACTOR. INCARCERATED MACOUPIN
COUNTY JAIL. WILL BE INTERVIEWED.

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR - C REPORTS NO SUBSTANTIAL PROGRESS
ON INQUIRIES BUT CONTINUING EFFORTS.

CAROLYN WYATT HAS NOT RETURNED ALTON TO DATE.

AM COPIES FURNISHED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. P,

-~ Springfield (44-561)
{i:L Chicago (44-1114) (AM)
- Memphis (44-1987) (AM)
1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM)
RCH:mpb
(4)

SERIAL‘ZED_“ u-n-F ‘ .
© . JUN 25 1gus
:-" FBl—=CHICAGO

EtE N
s ‘ e g
Y

o

anr

Approved:

Special.Agent in Charge
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a0, APRIRGFIELD (d4=-301)

FaOm SAC, CHICAGO (44-1214)(»)

SUBJECT: BURKIN
e sprinpield ailrtel to Bositon dated /11706,

For inyormaiion of Clocianazi, >t. Louis Loas
Gdvised that JOAN EUGERNE GAWHOK,allepod JANES bBA, <a¥
and an unnaxed wman, robbec a baax in June ~ Juiy, 1,.-).
GAFON sobseqoently reverlod (he iogcsiwon as tie Hans of
Alion, Illinois, and L(he unnamed wan as JIMMIE (LNHU),
and tiar e was visited by JIMMIK (LNU) the onighbt of

15 -~ 14/<8.  One JAMBE ¥, CAAPENTES, FBRI #25C 240 is
xnown Lo have visiiesd GAYEON on these datews, |oweve:r,
CALPENTER was o 5U. Lecis Clity dail from O/8/07 ~ /1708,
A could aot Lave particivated iw e Alion bank robbery.

Tue bant of Alion, [1linois was robbed by 2
ciatnown subjects on (/10/67, wearine nylon stocking mas
and u¥ing 8 s3wed 9Ll ®hotgun., They gscaned wit: i
RSCrintion 0l ihe nueber 2 pan vould fit ZAY.

wub8Cauent 1o the bank robbery a sipolygos aud
{tews of clotbiny were found in a vacap! lot in Alion,
includioy a wi-ite Van Heusen Van-Guard siirt witlh
pRokings THUT or N3, JOH ~ U or "KH - 27, inside
collar: a pair of tan nleated trousers wit’ Lhe ﬂn“%izga
fde-" and ULOT-37 on e cight Ioont pocket and TLDGS
awd "OT7057 o tte vight rear pocketl.

ﬁpriagziel4
Uincinnati LJL.-.“
Mempiiis (-a A gAY iniﬂ)
Indianapolis (Info)
S, lwouis (Info)
Chiea o
(1 = 91-3375)

J}!:‘-‘!'!-*Séab

(@

MMw~@m

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WO 4d=-1114

Buseau has lastrected vial certdin ofiices
are to canvas laundey and dry cleanin: esitablisisents
rezarvdiny Lhese lavndvy and dry cleaning parys,

M. RALPE YONEh, Aunerican lavodry and iy
Cleaning Institule, Uhicago steeet, Joliet, [1linoig,
advised Liese aarks were probably made by a mac) ine
sapuiaciuced by ¢ Kacional Macking Machine Company,
#1620 Cherry otreei, Uivcinnatl, OLio aod (LAl they
could Andicate tle locat:on of mocilaes paking the above
descrived mariiiogs. Ye does not KXo0w 0: 8aY Si0lh sRokbugs
eing umed in the (Chieayo area.

LA

S PUTAGE LRLD

AT LARANGEIRLED, FLLINDI-, will {ornis!
Clpeianati, Chiengo and oilhey ipteresies oliices HpeC il
inlomation € (e lavpory and diy cleaning s8ekingy on
t % recoveved clotbhing as 1o whetier (hey were machine or
tand made, tie color ol L€ ink wesed and wrether Luey
wee stamped in L0€ clothiag or 9 matervial siaued (o
Che grLotiing.

CINCINKATI

AT CINCIRNATL, OHIO., will coniacl Lhe Satioasl
Macrking Maclioe Company, [CZ20 Cherry »teoeeil, and obLain
all available information regarding Li¢ above descyibed
iaundry and diy clieanin; smarkings,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD+36 (Rev. §-22-64) ' : ' _..SAC
, N ® ;---ASAC
. " 4...CC
i . | {-.-ASST- cC
FBI ' 4---STENO SOP“

Date: 6/35/68 4'"°'# !
Transmit the following in et mmm

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWENTYFOUR LAST.

CAROLYN WYATT INTERVIEWED, STATES SHE ENOWS HAROLD
RICHARD COVINGTON; THAT ME IS ASSOCIATE OF FORMER BROTHER-
IN-LAW JOHN MC CLINTOCK, ALSO SUSPECT IN BR; THAT SHE HAS
LITTLE 7O DO WITH HIM AND NOT AWARE HE EVER LIVED FOURTH
STREET, ALTON, FPHOTOS JAMES EARL RAY DISPLAYED WITHOUT
EYFECTING IDENTIFICATION,

MACOUPIN COUNTY SNERIFF ELVIN SAWYER ADVISKD COVINGTON
HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTED TO DATE BUT NECESSARY PAPERS BEING
ISSUED FOR ARREST ON THEFT CHARGES, SHERIFF WILL ADVISE
IF AND WHEN GOVINGTON IN CUSTODY THAT COUNTY IN ORDER THAT
'HE MIGHET BE INTERVIEWED BY BUAGENTS, |

NAIL COPY SENT CHICAGO, MEMSHIS AND 8T. LOUIS.

1 - Springtield (44-861
C’D- Chicago (44~1114)

1 - Memphis (44-1987

1 - 8t. Louis (44-775) unu

Approved: :
| Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FT-26 (Rev, 5-22-64)

y
SRR |

FBI
Date: 6/27/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

{Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT

€

(Priority)
DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, BALTIMORE
(44-38861)
SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

MURKIN

RE CHICAGO AIRTEL TO SPRINGFIELD JUNE TWO FIVE SIXTY
EIGHT.

FOR INFO BALTIMORE, ST. LOUIS ADVISED THAT JOHN
EUGENE GAWRON HAS ALLEGED JAMES EARL RAY AND UNNAMED MAN
ROBBED BANK OF ALTON, ILLINOIS ON JULY THIRTEEN SIXTY SEVEN,
THIS BANK WAS ROBBED ON THAT DATE BY TWO UNKNOWN SUBJECTS
WEARING NYLON STOCKING MASKS AND USING SAWED OFF SHOTGUNS.

THOLSAND

LOOT TWENTY SEVENATWO HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS. SUBSEQUENT
TO BANK ROBBERY SHOTGUN AND CLOTHING ITEMS FOUND IN VACANT
LOT IN ALTON AND LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING MARKS LOCATED IN

Springfield (44-561) (Info) (AM)

St. Louis (44-775) (Info) (AM)

Indianapolis (34-775) (Info) (AM)

Memphis (44-1987) (AM)

Chicago

(1 - 91-5375)

JHW: cus
(6)

A

Approved:

Special AgenUm Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

PAGE TWO

3% CLOTHING. BUREAU HAS INSTRUCTED CHICAGO, SPRINGFIELD,
ST. LOUIS AND INDIANAPOLIS TO CANVASSLAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING
ESTABLISHMENTS RE THESE MARKS, CIRCULAR BEING PREPARED BY
BUREAU TO FURNISH TO LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS.

ADDRESSOGRAPH PLATES AVAILABLE FOR LAUNDRY CIRCULARIZATION
IN ILLINOIS, LIST OF DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS IN ILLINOIS
AND OTHER STATES WHERE CIRCULARIZATION DESIRED CAN BE OBTAINED
THROUGH NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DRY CLEANERS, NINE ZERO NINE
BURLINGTON AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND. APPROXIMATELY
ONE FOUR ZERO ZERO DRY CLEANERS LOCATED IN STATE OF ILLINOIS,.
BALTIMORE CONTACT:-THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DRY CLEANERS AT
SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND, OBTAIN LIST OF DRY CLEANERS IN
TERRITORIES OF CHICAGO, SPRINGFIELD, ST, LOUIS AND INDIANAPOLIS.
DETERMINE IF ADDRESSOGRAPH AVAILABLE, IF NOT, DETERMINE IF
COUNTY BREAKDOWN CAN BE OBTAINED FOR INTERESTED OFFICES,
AIR MAIL COPIES BEING SENT TO SPRINGFIELD, ST. LOUIS,

INDIANAPOLIS, AND MEMPHIS,

Approved: .
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



[ 24

FIJ-:LP'. {(Raw 5-22-64;

~=]..AS8T c¢ ~
FBI -1..STENO Sop

-4--C-#1
Date: 6/26/68 . j- .c-iz

Transmit the following in

(Type in pléinzext or code)

. R .c-#s
AJRTEL AIR MAIL A C-%6

(Priority) - .C-¥7 :
L.L.s_m____ -

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ..--S-#a
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY e S-#4

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - ----5-#5

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel tc Chicago dated
6/17/68.

Being transmitted under separate cover by
registered mail are the following items of clothing previously
submitted by Springfield under caption, "Unsubs (2); The
Bank of Alton, Alton, Illinois, 7/13/67'"; Springfield
file 91-3699, Bufile 91-275086,

Man's Van Heusen Vanguard shirt,
Item Q3 (PC-A1071 JV).

Man's brown trousers, Item Q6
(PC-A1071 JV).

The above-named shirt bears laundry marks in
collar; the trousers bear laundry marks omn right front
and rear pockets.

Thé laboratory is requested to photograph
these laundry marks for suitable reproduction in circular
letter, the preparation of which is being requested of the

" Mechanical Section by this airtel, and the text of which
is set out below.

The above-described evidence is being submitted
and the preparation of circular letter requested, in order
fo fully explore laundry and dry cleaning marks on the

3 - Bureau (44-38861) 1 - Indianapolls (44- )(Info)

= Package (RM) -2 - Spl'ingfleld (44-551
Chicago (44-1114) (Info) “RCH:jah # /// J /
y - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) IHDEXED,
1 - St. Louis (44-775) (1Info) ﬁgzggzzzr 14(
Xers
Approved: j/" ’J 7"‘

Speciai Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

submitted items, since allegations have been made by

JOSEPH EUGENE GAWRON, St. Louis, Missouri, which indicate °
JAMES EARL RAY cased The Bank of Alton in 1959 and may

have been involved in bank robbery at that bank July 13,
1967. The Bureau is vitally interested in ascertaining
source of RAY's funds since his escape from MSP, April, 1967,

The Mechanical Section is requested to prepare,
upon receipt of photographic facsimiles from the Photographic
Section, the following circular letter:

"To all Laundries and Dry Cleaning Establishments

On July 13, 1967, two unknown males, wearing
stocking masks, robbed The Bank of Alton, Alton,
Illinois, at gunpoint and obtained over $27,000,
Investigation of this crime led to the recovery of
a white Van Heusen Vanguard shirt and a pair of tan
trousers among other items.

The shirt bears laundry marks and the {rousers
dry cleaning symbols, facsimilés:of which appear below.
The laundry marks appear on the shirt collar, the dry
cleaning symbols appear on the front and rear pockets
on the right side of the trousers.

(Facsimile photos inserted at this point)

If, after review of the above facsimiles, you
feel you have information which would be of assistance to
the Bureau, please call the nearest office of the FBI,
the telephone number of which is in the front page
of your telephone directory,"”

Offices receiving information copies of this
airtel are instructed to hold leads requested in referenced
airtel in abeyance pending receipt of above circular letter.

The Laboratory is requested to send direct to
Chicago 1800 copies, to Indianapolis 1800 copies, and to
St. Louis 700 copies of the prepared circular letter.

_ 9 .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

The Laboratory is requested to return submitted
items upon completion of requested action.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) e | | ' | ‘
” | "L__STENO SOP

FBI- o epeCe#l
.L,.v.c’
Date: 6/26/68 L
Transmit the following in — PLAINTEXT v

( Tg;pe in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

70: DIRECTOR, ¥BI (44-38861)
FROM; S8AC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)
. MURKIN
RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWENTYFIVE LAST.
SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR DASH C TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED HE
BAS BEEN UNAHLE TO MAKE CONTACT WITH PERSONS WHO WOULD BE
" ABLE TO VERIFY KESIDENCE OF HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON ON
YOURTH STREET, ALTON, JULY,NINETEEN SIKTYSEVEN. STATED
HE IS CERTAIN COVINGTON LIVED THERE AND CONTINVING EFFORTS
7O VERLFY. | |
COVINGTGR NOT YET ARRESTED BY MACOUPIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE, | |
NAIL COPY SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIE AND ST. LOUIS,

1 - Bpringfield (44-561)

| = Chicago (44-1114) (AN) ,
GF.- u-e.;;fg (44-1987) (AN} Pl —.///;/
1l - 8t. Louis (44-775) (AN) "SEARCHED.,.nspure INDEXED, .o ot

RCH/B8) . | SERIALIZED. o FILED

JUN 28 1468

(4)
FBl— CHICAGO

2(\)/-«‘ L G-537> A T
Approved; A Sent 4 M ¢ S

Spec—idil Agénf in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD=36. (Rew, 5<22-64)

-

"FBI
H " . 'Date: ' @/27/68
" Transmit the following in . — m e
‘ - (Type in plaintéxt'or coda)’ .
~ (Priorizy)

nnmmmu.nn u*aumn
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)
MURKIN - a -
BR S TEL TO BURRAT JUNE TWENTYSIX LAST.
INVESTIGATION ALTON DISCLOSES EAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON
NOT AT USUAL HAUNTS AND SOURCES ACQUAINTED WITH HIM CANNOT
'-mwwmz:mmmnrmmcnmmmnmlammmrmmmmmmms
81 ONE SIX ONE FOUR DASH C ADVISED TODAY 1WO DAYS AFTER
BR AT BANK OF ALTON ON JULY THIRTERN LAST, COVINGTON AND
PERSON SYAYING WITH KIM WHO IS UNKNOWN, WENT TO QUINCY,
 ILLINOIS; COVINGTON RETURNED ALONE ON JULY SEVENTEEN LAST
AND UNKNOWN ASSOCIATS RETURNED JULY TWENTYONE LAST DRIVING
NINETEEN BIXTYSIX CHEVROLET IMPALA HARDTOP, BLUF IN COLOR,
INDIANA LICENSE, UNKNOWN PERSON DESCRIBED FIVE FEET ELEVEN
INCHES, THIRTY TO FORTY YEARS, BLACK HAIR, THIN NUSTACHE,
STOCKY BUILD, CHAIN SWOKER. |
INFORMANT CONTINUING KEFORTS 70 IDENTINY UNKNOWN PERSON.
MAIL COPY TO mdmo, MEMPHIS AND ST, noms.
'1 - Springfield (44-361)
bEimiidte \ el

1l - 8t, Louis (44-775) "(AN)

\w e 8[.}01.-
r\v A ¥Bl—CHICAGD

B N N 77 |SERALZED... _.,.“
uai/m - . M/O ] ld

?‘M ?‘/P\s 37

Special Agent in Charge

Approved:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) '
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/20/68

Date

" Private WILLIAM DENNIS HARRY, ASN US 518 81 614,
assigned to Company G, Third Battalion, Student Brigade,
U, S. Army Southeastern Signal School, (USASSS), Fort Gordon,
Georgia, advised he has been assigned to this unit at Fort
Gordon since February 8, 1968, and his home address is 3498
Bosworth Road, Cleveland Ohio.

HARRY related that on April 6, 1968, he boarded
a United Airlines flight #396Y from Atlanta, Georgia, to
Cleveland, Ohio, leaving Atlanta at approximately 6:30 PM, -

- as well as he could recall, and arriving Cleveland around \

9:00 PM. He pointed out he has made several trips since
then to Cleveland, and for that reason his mind is confused

~as to the exact departure and arrival time on this flight on
April 6, 1968 :

HARRY continued that after boarding the plane at
Atlanta, he observed a man to take a seat about six or seven
- rows ahead of him, sitting on the right side of the plane,
HARRY was seated on the left side, and noticed that this man
bore a resemblance to the composite sketch being shown at the
time on television of the fugitive who later turmned out to be .
JAMES EARL RAY. He said that he does not recall that this
man was carrying a briefcase or any other article and after
taking his seat, the man did not appear to pay any attention
to anyone else around the plane. However, he noticed that as
the man came aboard, he seemed to look around at the various
passengers already seated before taking his own seat.

HARRY said he did not pay much attention to this
man en route to Cleveland, does not recall if he talked to
anyone who may have been seated beside him, and did not observe
any further activity by this man until he left the plane at
Cleveland. HARRY said that he had to get a couple of dress
uniforms before leaving the plane at Cleveland, and this

man left before he did. Consequently, HARRY did not see where
he went after leaving the plane. .  .;

[MMU P ‘“DLXEF ............... [ HY sl

- T o b 2.

............ FILED e
| SUNCRED _____INDEXED
! SERlAuzmM”\ FILED
‘ (_1’068
6/18/68 Fort Gordon, Geo nnagb‘ 4 CLl'
On at : :
e A
~(1 Y~
SA CARLTON M. DILLARD /bbéé/'/ 2 }/ 6/18/68

by Date dictated:

This document contains neither recommendations mor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outsxde your agency.

s

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SV 44-1768
-2

o~
-—

According to HARRY, this man was about 35 - 37 years
old, his weight and height he would not estimate becsuse he
prid more Aattention Lo the man After he wis seated than
before, was dregssed in a gray sport coat with white shirt and
dark tie, with dark trousers. He did not wear a hat and his
hair appeared to b of medium length, and was probably brown.
He said the man did not appear nervous to his recollection.

H&RRY further Stated he did not pay any attention
to this muan’'s left ear to detect any difference betwsen the
laft and right ears.

HARRY related th2t after he reached Cleveland, he
adisrc -<sed this matter with his mother, but he reached ths
conclusion that this wouwld not have been the fugitive hecause
he did not believe the fugitive would have gon2 back to
Atlanta &0 soon.after the murder of Dr. KINC, Consequerntly,
-he forgot the matter, thinking that it would not be important,
and would not have reported it had not his mother contacted
the FBI at Cleveland.

HARRY contihued that ke had made connections with
the United Airlines flight #296Y from Augusta, Georgia, by
Delta flight #423 to Atlanta on the same date.

H&RRY sald that he, prior to entering military service,
‘Was & compositor and Linotvpa operator for the ¥ansfield News
Journsl Company, Mansfield, Ohio, for about ten yeazrs and for
about seven or eight weeks immediately prior to entering militaxry
service with the'"Toledo Blade?} Toledo, Ohio.

HARRY concluded by saying that he could not make a
positive statement as to whether this individual was JAMES
EARL RAY, but could only say that it might have been.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
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FB!
Date: 6/20/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL | - ARMAIL
' {Priority)

TO -: SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565)

FROM: SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1768) (RUC)

MURKIN

Re Cleveland airtel to Savannah, 6/12/68.

Enclosed herewith for Cleveland are two copies of
an FD-302 reflecting interview with Private WILLIAM DENNIS
HARRY at Fort Gordon, Ga., 6/18/68..

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are 15 copies of
above-described FD-302.

LEAD
CLEVELAND DIVISION

AT CLEVELAND, . OHIO

- Will, unless advised to the contrary by the office
of origin,check the passenger list of United Airlines Flight

T #396Y from Atlanta, Ga., to Cleveland, Ohio, for 4/6/68, to
determine if any of the passengers on that flight were
traveling under the name or known aliases of JAMES EARL RAY.

(;)- Cleveland (gﬂtls )
2 - Memphis (44-?987) ncls-15)
1l - Savannah RN

CMD/bb | :
(5) oy =6
' . TSEARCHED... o NFEXED...

SERIALIZED, i ‘
JUN 2 & it
FBl — CHICAGO

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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AIRTEL

SAC, CHICAGO
SAC, CLEVELAND (14-5€5) (P)

MURKIN

Re Savannah airtel to CV, &£/20/C3,

tnclosed for CG 1s one Xerox copy ol Savannah airtel
Lo OV, 6/90/63 alons with the enclosed ¥D 307 of Pvt. WILLIAM
DINKIC HARRY, dated 6/18/€8, concerning the possibility of
JAMES FARL RAY being a pasgenger aooar@ United Alrlines Flight
CY from Atlanta, Ga., to CV, C., on 4/€/68,

Service Hepresentatlve, ED PAYNE, United Airlines,
. advisged this date that the Passenger Llst of the above
Leht 1s now available in CG in care of JOHN HUDSQON, Super-
lgor, Revenue and Accounting, Ticket Lift Reports - EX,
telephone 625-1400, Ext. 2200. Mr. PAYNE advised that he had
telephonically contacted Hr. HUDSON who stated he would maice
flight records available to a representative of the FBI.

94

ty )

.,.' J
0

C1
1

,,
)t

LEAD
CHICAGO:

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIG

Will contact JOHN HUDSON and check pasgenger list
Flight 306 Y, United iAirlines on 4/€6/C%3 to determine if any
the passengersg on that flight were traveling under the name
inown aliases ol JAMES FARIL RAY.

3
J

I
i
e
L

- P
Chicago (Enc. 2)°°% 1 - Memphis (Info) (L= 4972
Cleveland 1 - Savannah (Info) (44-17CE)

UV 7y Cu£~

. Iy '//"‘ B
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